

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE,
Petitioner,

v.

PJM INTERCONNECTION, LLC,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

THOMAS M. WOLF
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH M. RAINSBURY
MILES & STOCKBRIDGE P.C.
919 East Main Street, Suite 1100
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 905-6900
jrainsbury@milesstockbridge.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....III

ARGUMENT1

I. PJM’s reliance on materials outside the Amended Complaint is improper. 1

II. The question presented in the Petition properly frames the federal-question jurisdiction issue.2

III. The Courts of Appeals differ on whether a defendant’s assertion of the filed-rate doctrine creates federal-question jurisdiction.5

IV. The Fourth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s decisions in *Gunn* and *Grable*.8

A. The Fourth Circuit’s “effectively challenges” standard is over-broad and would greatly expand substantial-federal-question jurisdiction.8

B. None of the elements of ODEC’s state-law claims hinges on a question of federal law.9

V. This case presents an ideal vehicle to clarify that the filed-rate doctrine is a federal preemption defense and, as

such, not a basis for asserting federal- question jurisdiction.	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bryan v. BellSouth Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2004).....	4, 9, 12
<i>Cahnmann v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 484, 488 (7th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	1, 3
<i>City of Osceola, Ark. v. Entergy Arkansas, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 904, 907 (8th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	4, 8, 9
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Hendricks v. Dynagy Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (S.D. Cal. 2001)	7
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	1
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat'l Ass'n v. Browning</i> , 750 S.E.2d 555 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013)	10
<i>Louisville & Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149, 152 (1908)	4

<i>Marcus v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998),	5
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 767 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2014))	6, 7
<i>Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 229 Va. 627 (1985)	11
<i>Northeastern Rural Elec. Membership Corp. v. Wabash Valley Power Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470, 478 (1998)	1
<i>Schmidt v. Household Fin. Corp., II</i> , 661 S.E.2d 834 (Va. 2008).....	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2283	12
